## A RESOLUTION

1 Congratulating Miss Cobb County 2020, Holly Haynes, and Miss Cobb County's

2 Outstanding Teen 2020, Megan Wright, and commending them for their work as community

3 service leaders and role models; and for other purposes.

4 WHEREAS, the Miss Cobb County Competition is designed to recognize outstanding young

5 women in Cobb County with an emphasis on their educational aspirations; and

6 WHEREAS, Miss Cobb County, Holly Haynes, and Miss Cobb County's Outstanding Teen,

7 Megan Wright, have both demonstrated excellence in the areas of academics, community

8 service, and leadership; and

9 WHEREAS, Holly Haynes is a HOPE scholar and a graduate of the University of Georgia;

10 she was recognized as one of the 20 most outstanding young professionals under 40 in Cobb

11 County; her work as a volunteer serves to inspire and help many; and

WHEREAS, Megan Wright is the recipient of many honors relating to her vocal and theatrical work; she is a dedicated activist and volunteer, and she intends to receive a bachelor in nursing and a bachelor in fine arts in theater; and

WHEREAS, it is only fitting and proper that these fine young Georgians be recognized bythis body.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
congratulate Miss Cobb County 2020, Holly Haynes, and Miss Cobb County's Outstanding

19 Teen 2020, Megan Wright, and commend them for their work as community service leaders

20 and role models.

- 21 BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 22 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Holly Haynes and
- 23 Megan Wright.